
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: Tuesday 18 October 2016

TIME: 6.00 pm

VENUE: Princes Theatre, Town Hall,    
Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor White (Chairman)
Councillor Heaney (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Baker
Councillor Bennison
Councillor Everett
Councillor Fairley

Councillor Fowler
Councillor Gray
Councillor Hones
Councillor Hughes
Councillor McWilliams

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686 585.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: MONDAY 10 OCTOBER 2016

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 4 October 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other interest, 
and nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 A.1 - Planning Applications - 16/00656/FUL and 16/00671/FUL - St Osyth Priory, The 
Bury, St Osyth, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex, CO16 8NZ (Pages 7 - 78)

16/00656/FUL (West Field): Demolition of existing property at 7 Mill Street and the 
creation of 72 no. two, three and four bedroom houses, plus associated roads, car 
parking, garages and landscaping.       

16/00671/FUL (Parkland): Erection of 17 dwellings for use as residential and holiday 
accommodation (C3 use), restoration of park landscape, bunding, re-grading of 9 
hectares of land, construction and alterations to access driveway, landscaping and all 
ancillary works.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 6.00 pm on Tuesday 1 
November 2016.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Planning Committee 
 

4 October 2016  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON TUESDAY 4 OCTOBER 2016 AT 6.00 PM 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY 
 

Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Heaney (Vice-Chairman), Baker, 
Bennison, Everett, Fairley, Fowler, Gray, Hones, Hughes and 
McWilliams 

Also Present: Councillors Bucke (except items 54-56 and 59), Cawthron (except 
item 59), Howard (except item 59), Newton (except item 59) and 
Turner (except items 58-59) 

In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Gary Guiver (Planning Manager) 
(except items 58-59), Susanne Ennos (Senior Planning Officer), 
Charlotte Parker-Smith (Solicitor) (Property, Planning and 
Governance) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer) 

 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

55. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday 7 September 
2016, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Howard, present in the public gallery, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00546/OUT by virtue of the fact he was the local 
Ward Member. 
 
Later on in the meeting, as recorded below in minute 57, Councillor Bucke, present in 
the public gallery, declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Planning Application 
16/00031/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a Town Councillor for Frinton and Walton 
and also by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward Member for the adjacent Holland and 
Kirby Ward. 
 

57. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00031/OUT  - TURPINS FARM, ELM TREE 
AVENUE, KIRBY-LE-SOKEN, CO13 0DA  
 
Councillor Bucke, present in the public gallery, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00031/OUT by virtue of the fact he was a Town 
Councillor for Frinton and Walton and also by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward 
Member for the adjacent Holland and Kirby Ward. 
 
Members were reminded that this application had originally been submitted for a 
scheme of up to 250 dwellings with access from both Elm Tree Avenue and Walton 
Road. The application had been due to be considered by the Committee on 12 July 
2016, however, following a power cut in the village of Weeley which had affected the 
Council Offices, it was decided the meeting would stand adjourned until 14 July 2016. 
 
Members recalled that, on 14 July 2016, the Committee had resolved to defer 
consideration of the application to enable negotiations to take place with the developer, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee 
 

4 October 2016  

 

 

 

with a view to reducing the total housing numbers and the density on the basis that the 
current proposal was too high and not appropriate for the site.  
Members also recalled that during public speaking and subsequent debate, concerns 
had also been raised about the proposed access onto Walton Road relating to traffic 
implications for Kirby-le-Soken and the effect of the road cutting through and dividing 
the proposed public open space at the north of the site. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that only those Members who had considered 
the application at the meeting held on 14 July 2016 were eligible to consider and 
determine the application at this meeting. 
 
It was reported that the applicants had now revised the description of the development 
to reduce the total number of dwellings to up to 210 and had removed the proposed 
access point from Walton Road (leaving an emergency access only) and had submitted 
further information in support of the change including a revised layout plan, a revised 
transport assessment and photographic examples of the proposed type, density and 
design of dwellings. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval. 

 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) 
in respect of the application. 
 
Councillor Bucke, present in the public gallery, raised concerns to the Chairman as to 
why his email of objection was not detailed in the update sheet along with objections 
raised by the Kirby-le-Soken Village Preservation Society. The Chairman and the 
Council’s Head of Planning retrieved those emails and the Council’s Planning Manager 
(GG) gave details to the Committee of those emails for their consideration. 
 
Members raised concerns in relation to the proposed density which were addressed by 
the Council’s Head of Planning. 

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor McW
[...]
(or the equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to 

refuse planning permission in the event that such legal agreement has not been 
completed within the period of six months, as the requirements necessary to make 
the development acceptable in planning terms had not been secured through a 
Section 106 planning obligation. 

 
d) That any reserved matters application for this development be submitted to the 

Committee for its consideration. 

 

e) That the following informatives be sent to the applicant: 

 

 No more than two storey buildings; and 

 No shared surfaces 

58. A.2 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00546/OUT - RED BARN FARM, RED BARN 
LANE, GREAT OAKLEY, HARWICH, CO12 5BE  
 
Councillor Howard, present in the public gallery, had earlier declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Planning Application 16/00546/OUT by virtue of the fact he was the 
local Ward Member. 
 
It was reported that this application had been referred to Planning Committee at the 
request of Councillor Howard. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval. 

 

Page 3



 Planning Committee 
 

4 October 2016  

 

 

 

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Senior Planning Officer 
(SE) in respect of the application. 

 
An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of: 
 
(1) Additional information from the Applicant in respect of ecology issues; 
(2) Additions made to the Officer Planning report; and 
(3) Details of two additional letters of objection. 
 
Janey Nice, a local resident, spoke against the application. Mrs Nice declared that she 
was an employee of Tendring District Council but had had no involvement in the 
processing of this application as part of her employment and was speaking in her 
capacity as a local resident only. 
 
Councillor Howard, the local Ward Member, spoke against the application. 
 
Steven Rose, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Gray, seconded by 
Councillor Hughes and RESOLVED that the Head of Planning (or equivalent authorised 
officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit – Outline; 
2. Time Limit – Submission of Reserved Matters; 
3. No Development until Reserved Matters (access, appearance, layout, 
landscaping and scale) are submitted; 
4. Materials; 
5. Boundary treatments; 
6. One all purpose access to a width of 5.5m with appropriate crossing; 
7. No unbound materials in first 6m of access; 
8. Vehicular visibility splays of 43m by 2.4m by 43m to access; 
9. Vehicular turning head of size 3 dimensions provided within the site; 
10. Communal bin/refuse collection point provision; 
11. All off-street parking in accord with current parking standards; 
12. Lighting Scheme details; 
13. Submission of a bat mitigation plan and biodiversity enhancement scheme 
concurrently with the Reserved Matters application; 
14. Removal of PD rights for fencing, walls and means of enclosure on the 
southern boundary of the site; and 
15. Removal of PD rights for extensions/outbuildings. 

 
NOTE: Pursuant to the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 19.5, Councillor Everett 
requested that he be recorded in the minutes as having voted against the above 
decision. 
 

59. A.3 - PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/01176/DETAIL - LAND ADJACENT TO 
ROSEDENE (PLOT 3), ROXBURGHE ROAD, WEELEY, CO16 9DU  
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval. 

 

Page 4



 Planning Committee 
 

4 October 2016  

 

 

 

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Senior Planning Officer 
(SE) in respect of the application. 

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Hughes, seconded 
by Councillor Gray and unanimously RESOLVED (a) that the Head of Planning (or 
equivalent authorised officer) be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to be carried out strictly in accordance with submitted plans; 
2. Details of hard and soft landscaping to include boundary treatments; 
3. Details of Tree Protection Measures (Protective Fencing and Pile and Beam 
Foundations); and 
4. Parking and turning to be provided prior to occupation and retained thereafter. 
 

b) That the following informatives be sent to the applicant: 
 

 Use Fencing to protect trees which is more substantial than heras fencing; 

and 

 Ensure driveway is permeable/drained. 

 
 
 

 
 The Meeting was declared closed at 7.52 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
  

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION – 16/00656/FUL – ST OSYTH PRIORY, THE BURY, 
ST OSYTH, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO16 8NZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 

  

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 OCTOBER 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
  

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION – 16/00671/FUL – ST OSYTH PRIORY, THE BURY, 
ST OSYTH, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO16 8NZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 

 

 
 

Page 8



 
Applications:  16/00656/FUL 

 16/00671/FUL 
Town / Parish: St. Osyth 

 
Applicant:  Mr R.A, T.R, D.R, A.I Sargeant 
 
Address: 
  

St. Osyth Priory, The Bury, St. Osyth, Clacton on Sea, Essex CO16 8NZ 
 

Development: 16/00656/FUL (West Field): Demolition of existing property at 7 Mill 
Street and the creation of 72 no. two, three and four bedroom houses, 
plus associated roads, car parking, garages and landscaping.        
 
16/00671/FUL (Parkland): Erection of 17 dwellings for use as residential 
and holiday accommodation (C3 use); restoration of park landscape; 
bunding; re-grading of 9 hectares of land; construction and alterations to 
access driveway; landscaping and all ancillary works. 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

  
1.1 These are two planning applications are for ‘enabling development’ within and adjoining the 

grounds of St. Osyth Priory. One application comprises an estate of 72 dwellings on 

agricultural land to the west of the Priory (the ‘West Field’ development) and the other 

comprises 17 dwellings for either residential or holiday use located either individually or in 

groups, in different parts of the Priory’s parkland, each of bespoke design (the ‘Parkland’ 

development). The purpose of enabling development is to generate funds to be utilised for 

the repair of a heritage asset (typically a Listed Building(s)). Enabling development, in 

planning terms, is development which contravenes normal planning policies. The National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) makes an allowance for such developments where the 

public benefits of securing the future conservation of a heritage asset outweigh the 

‘disbenefits’. There is also guidance from Historic England about how it is to be assessed, 

although it pre-dates the NPPF and there is a limit to how much weight can be attached to 

it.   

 

1.2 St. Osyth Priory is a heritage asset of national significance, much of it a scheduled 

monument, containing an impressive collection of listed buildings set within extensive 

grounds, which are themselves a registered park and garden. The Priory buildings, the 

registered parkland and the West Field in turn form an important part of the St. Osyth 

Conservation Area. Many of the Priory buildings are in a poor state of repair following 

decades of slow deterioration. There is a specific policy in the Council’s adopted Local Plan 

that states that the Council is committed to the conservation, preservation and restoration of 

St. Osyth Priory and to that end, will work in conjunction with the landowner and Historic 

England to achieve that goal.   

 

1.3 These planning applications were submitted on 27 April 2016 and were due for 

determination on 7 September 2016. The applicant has appealed to the Secretary of State 

against non-determination and the applications are now the subject of determination by the 

Planning Inspectorate. A Public Inquiry is scheduled for November 2016 which will consider 

both these applications and previous applications for enabling development for which the 

Inspectors decision to dismiss those applications was quashed. 

 

Page 9



1.4 Proposals for enabling development are complex. In weighing up the benefits of 

development against the disbenefits, the decision making body (i.e. the Council or the 

Planning Inspectorate) needs to have a clear understanding of the impacts of the 

development, the funds likely to be generated by the development and, in turn, the heritage 

benefits secured including the degree to which the future conservation of a heritage asset 

will be achieved. To this end, Officers have requested additional information from the 

applicants which, for the most part, has been provided, albeit too late in the process for the 

Council to ha
[...]
full 

conservation and economic use of the Priory would have achieved an Officer 

recommendation of approval since the Council’s advisers are of the opinion that enabling 

development of the order/return proposed would be justified to do so. However, as it stands, 

Officers would have been minded, on balance, to recommend refusal of planning 

permission.  

 

1.15 Because the application is now for determination by the Planning Inspectorate rather than 

the Council, the Planning Committee is now asked to decide whether or not it would have 

granted planning permission. If the answer is yes, the applicants have indicated that they 

would be willing to withdraw the appeal for both this development and the earlier 2011 

version to enable the Council to recover and approve the latest application subject to the 

relevant agreements and conditions, with no claims of cost. If the answer is no (as 

recommended), the appeal will proceed and the Council’s appointed legal, heritage and 

business planning experts will contest the appeal on the grounds that the benefits do not 

outweigh the disbenefits, along with any other concerns that the Committee may wish to 

draw to the Inspector’s attention. In the meantime, if the Committee is in agreement with the 

recommendation, Officers will seek to negotiate with the applicants to see whether a more 

acceptable approach that would achieve a more favourable balance of benefits against 

disbenefits can be achieved.  

 

1.16 The Committee should note that this proposal is very contentious with a long history of local 

objection to the concept of enabling development around the Priory. The current application 

has attracted around 170 objections but enabling development proposals have generated 

many hundreds of objections historically and there remains strong resistance locally.  

 

 
Recommendation:  
 

(A) That the Planning Committee endorses the view that the application in its 
current form, based on the applicant’s current approach and the latest 
information that has been provided, would have been REFUSED because the 
harm to the setting and significance of St. Osyth Priory, the registered 
parkland and the wider Conservation Area are not outweighed by the benefits 
of either proposal.  
 

(B) That the Planning Committee also endorses the view that approval of planning 
permission would have been agreed if the applicants were willing, in line with 
the advice of the Council’s heritage and business planning advisors, to 
commit to entering into a s106 legal agreement to secure the following:  

Page 12



 
1) The preparation and subsequent approval by the Council of a medium-

term (10-year) business strategy for the Priory, which should include a role 
for a charitable trust and appropriate public access;  
 

2) Completion of the repair and reuse of all of the principal buildings and 
structures within the Priory complex, in line with an agreed survey of 
condition and order of priority, in addition to the works already secured 
under the s106 agreement related to the Wellwick development, within 10 
years namely:  
 
i) Darcy House 
ii) The Gatehouse (completion of works) 
iii) Abbot’s Tower, chapel and ‘Rivers wall’ 
iv) Brewhouse 
v) West Barn  
vi) Tithe barn, cart shed and dairy  
vii) Rose garden walls 
viii) Northern section of wall (with gate and windows) on the west side of 

the Bury 
 

and 

3) A regular review mechanism within the s106 agreement to allow flexibility 
to take into account changes in economic conditions, other potential 
sources of funding and other relevant changes in circumstances.  

 

  
 
 

  Planning, Listed Building and Conservation Area Law 
 
2.1 Conservation Areas are designated under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 for their special architectural or historic interest, the character or 

appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. The Planning (Listed Buildings 

and Conser
[...]
 to the 45% gap. The opportunities for enabling development and large scale grant 

funding would have been exhausted, and the revenue from the functions business and 

holiday cottages would not be enough to deal with it over time. He advises that this would 

be a dangerous situation for the heritage asset because the opportunities to find a solution 

would have been used in a sub-optimal manner. Weighing the harms to the heritage assets 

against the benefits which the applicants are presently offering by way of repairs, Officers 

are not presently satisfied that the benefits outweigh the harms. Whilst some of the assets 

would be repaired, others appear to be condemned to an uncertain future.  

 
6.90 Officers have been advised that a much greater schedule of repairs needs to be tied into a 

s106 legal agreement than is currently being suggested by the applicants. They have been 

advised that enabling development of the scale proposed should be accompanied by a 

legal agreement attached to conservation of the heritage asset in full. The buildings to be 

secured (as advised by Mr. Drury) would be as follows:  

                                                 
1
 Based on the August 2016 proposals. 

Page 60



 

 Darcy House; 

 The Gatehouse (completion of works); 

 Abbot’s Tower and chapel; 

 Brewhouse; 

 West Barn; 

 Tithe barn, cart shed and dairy;  

 Rose garden walls; and 

 Northern section of wall (with gate and windows) on the west side of the Bury.  

6.91 Officers conclude that the proposals presented would not “secure the future conservation of 

the heritage asset”, as required by Paragraph 140 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. They would harm the prospects of securing the future of the heritage asset by 

exhausting the means to do so in a sub-optimal manner. The benefits in terms of work to 

the heritage asset are inadequate in relation to the scale of enabling development proposed 

and do not compensate for the harm to 
[...]
elp fund the full 

repair of the Priory as part of a wider comprehensive business strategy if the applicants 

were willing to take a more positive, less development-led approach. In such 

Page 77



circumstances, the full conservation of the Priory would represent a very significant public 

benefit that would outweigh all of the identified disbenefits.   

 

6.174 Taking the applicants’ current approach, Officers are not satisfied that the benefits of 

proposal outweigh the harms it would give rise to.  

 
6.175 Taking the above factors into account, Officers consider that whilst enabling development is 

justified and the balance of benefits against disbenefits for the current proposals is more 

favourable than was the case for the 2011 proposals, the Council’s advisors remain 

unconvinced that the applicants’ approach to calculating the conservation deficit and 

funding the restoration of the Priory represents the most effective way of securing its future 

conservation. An alternative approach which would have approached the deficit in a 

different way, maximised the funding for repairs to the listed buildings and secured a 

strategy for the full conservation and economic use of the Priory would have achieved an 

Officer recommendation of approval since the Council’s advisers are of the opinion that 

enabling development of the order/return proposed would be justified to do so. However, as 

it stands, Officers would have been minded, on balance, to recommend refusal of planning 

permission.  

 

6.176 Because the application is now for determination by the Planning Inspectorate rather than 

the Council, the Planning Committee is now asked to decide whether or not it would have 

granted planning permission. If the answer is yes, the applicants have indicated that they 

would be willing to withdraw the appeal for both this development and the earlier 2011 

version to enable the Council to recover and approve the latest application subject to t

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 18 October 2016

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE,
HELD ON TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2016 AT 6.00 PM,

IN THE PRINCES THEATRE, TOWN HALL, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors White (Chairman) (except item 63), Heaney (Vice-
Chairman) (acting as Chairman for item 63), Baker, Bennison, 
Everett, Fowler, Gray, Hones, Hughes, McWilliams and Nicholls

Also Present: Councillor Michael Talbot
In Attendance: Cath Bicknell (Head of Planning), Lisa Hastings (Head of 

Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), Gary Guiver 
(Planning Manager), Nigel Brown (Communications Manager), 
Charlotte Parker-Smith (Solicitor) (Property, Planning and 
Governance) and Katie Sullivan (Committee Services Officer)

Also In 
Attendance:

Paul Drury (Heritage Consultant)

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Fairley (with Councillor 
Nicholls substituting).

61. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Tuesday 4 October 2016, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor White declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning Applications 
16/00656/FUL and 16/00671/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward Member for St 
Osyth and Point Clear, a St Osyth Parish Councillor, a resident of St Osyth and by virtue of 
the fact that he was pre-determined. Councillor White informed the Committee that in line 
with the Council’s Constitution he would be handing over Chairmanship to the Vice-Chairman 
(Councillor Heaney) for item 4 on the Agenda. 

Councillor Talbot, present in the public gallery declared in relation to Planning Applications 
16/00656/FUL and 16/00671/FUL he was a local Ward Member for St Osyth and Point Clear.

63. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 16/00656/FUL AND 16/00671/FUL - ST OSYTH 
PRIORY, THE BURY, ST OSYTH, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO16 8NZ 

Councillor White had earlier declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in relation to Planning 
Applications 16/00656/FUL and 16/00671/FUL by virtue of the fact he was a local Ward 
Member for St Osyth and Point Clear, a St Osyth Parish Councillor, a resident of St Osyth 
and by virtue of the fact that he was pre-determined. Councillor White therefore withdrew 
from the Committee and sat in the public gallery, whilst the Committee heard the Officer’s 
presentation.

Councillor Talbot, present in the public gallery had earlier declared in relation to Planning 
Applications 16/00656/FUL and 16/00671/FUL he was a local Ward Member for St Osyth 
and Point Clear.



Planning Committee 18 October 2016

Councillor Heaney (acting as Chairman), informed the Committee that Councillor McWilliams 
would sit next to her so that she could note down those who wanted to speak, but that she 
would not be acting as Vice-Chairman.

It was reported that Planning Applications 16/00656/FUL and 16/00671/FUL were for 
‘enabling development’ within and adjoining the grounds of St. Osyth Priory. One application 
comprised an estate of 72 dwellings on agricultural land to the west of the Priory (the ‘West 
Field’ development) and the other comprised 17 dwellings for either residential or holiday use 
located either individually or in groups, in different parts of the Priory’s parkland, each of 
bespoke design (the ‘Parkland’ development). 

It was reported that the purpose of enabling development was to generate funds to be 
utilised for the repair of a heritage asset (typically a Listed Building(s)). Enabling 
development, in planning terms, was development which contravened normal planning 
policies. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) can make an allowance for such 
developments where the public benefits of securing the future conservation of a heritage 
asset outweighs the ‘disbenefits’.

Members were informed that both applications were submitted on 27 April 2016 and were 
due for determination on 7 September 2016. The applicant had appealed to the Secretary of 
State against non-determination and both applications were now the subject of determination 
by the Planning Inspectorate. A Public Inquiry was scheduled for November 2016 for 
consideration of both applications and previous applications for enabling development for 
which the Inspectors decision to dismiss those applications was quashed.

Members were reminded that because the applications were now for determination by the 
Planning Inspectorate rather than the Council, the Planning Committee was asked to decide 
whether or not it would have granted planning permission. 

The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning issues, 
relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, written 
representations received and a recommendation of refusal.

At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) in 
respect of both applications.

An update sheet was circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details of:

(1) Fifteen additional letters of objection in relation to Planning Application 16/00656/FUL, 
which had raised objections that had already been outlined in the Officer’s report and two 
further points raised; 
(2) Sixteen additional letters of objection in relation to Planning Application 16/00671/FUL, 
which had raised objections that had already been outlined in the Officer’s report and two 
further points raised; and 
(3) A Consultation response which had been received from Essex County Council SUDS in 
relation to Planning Application 16/00671/FUL.

Councillor Heaney (acting as Chairman), informed Members that in line with the Council’s 
Public Speaking Scheme, she would be allowing extra time on this occasion as the item was 
fairly unusual by the fact it was for two applications. All speakers would be granted 6 minutes 
except for Ward Councillors who would be granted 10 minutes. Councillor Heaney also 
informed Members that she and the Monitoring Officer had given Councillor White permission 
to speak as a local Ward Member for St Osyth and Point Clear and that he would be invited 
to speak first.



Planning Committee 18 October 2016

Councillor White, a local Ward Member for St Osyth and Point Clear, spoke against the 
applications and then returned to the very back of the public gallery.

Mrs Beverley Lynn, a local resident on behalf of ‘Save our St Osyth’, spoke against the 
applications.

Councillor Sonia Grantham, Chairman of St Osyth Parish Council, spoke against the 
applications.

Councillor Talbot, a local Ward Member for St Osyth and Point Clear, spoke against the 
applications.

Following on from Councillor Talbot’s speech, the Council’s Head of Governance and Legal 
Services informed Members that their decision should be based on the applications before 
them and not in regards to any personal references made about the Sargeant family (the 
applicants). It was acknowledged that there was reference within the Report to the amount of 
money to be generated from the enabling development which would be directed towards the 
conservation deficit and this was relevant.

Members’ raised questions which were answered by Officer’s and the Heritage Consultant 
(Paul Drury) where appropriate.

For clarity, the Council’s Planning Manager (GG) confirmed that the combined number of 
new homes for both applications was 89 in total and that the previous number quoted had 
been incorrect.

Some Committee members raised concerns to part B of the Officer’s recommendation 
outlined in the report. Through the discussion, the Council’s Head of Governance and Legal 
Services sought to address these concerns and suggested alternative wording.

Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Hughes, seconded by 
Councillor Everett and RESOLVED that:

(A) the Planning Committee endorses the view that the applications in their current 
form, based on the applicant’s current approach and the latest information that 
has been provided, would have been REFUSED because the harm to the setting 
and significance of St. Osyth Priory, the registered parkland and the wider 
Conservation Area are not outweighed by the benefits of either proposal. 

(B) the Planning Committee also endorses the view that approval of planning 
permission would have been agreed, in line with the advice of the Council’s 
heritage and business planning advisors, if the applicants committed to enter 
into a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the following: 

1) The preparation and subsequent approval by the Council of a medium-term 
(10-year) business strategy for the Priory, which should include a role for a 
charitable trust and appropriate public access; 

2) Completion of the repair and reuse of all of the principal buildings and 
structures within the Priory complex, in line with an agreed survey of 
condition and order of priority, in addition to the works already secured 
under the Section 106 agreement related to the Wellwick development, 
within 10 years namely: 



Planning Committee 18 October 2016

i) Darcy House;
ii) The Gatehouse (completion of works);
iii) Abbot’s Tower, chapel and ‘Rivers wall’;
iv) Brewhouse;
v) West Barn; 
vi) Tithe barn, cart shed and dairy; 
vii) Rose garden walls; and
viii) Northern section of wall (with gate and windows) on the west side of 

the Bury.

3) A regular review mechanism within the Section 106 agreement to allow 
flexibility to take into account changes in economic conditions, other 
potential sources of funding and other relevant changes in circumstances. 

The Meeting was declared closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman


